Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name; P\*I\(N\ JTOU/HT) ﬂ

Department: E)m/\(\f D‘E‘D(X/WY\K m“

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV _
This is a no fee document 2023 998026
NO FEE 06/28/2023 10:56 AM

DC/PARKS & RECREATION Pgs=10

00169796202309980260100103

SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

O Agreement

2 Contract

0 Grant

0 Change Order

0 Easement

O Other specify:




CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

A CONTRACT BETWEEN FILED

DOUGLAS COUNTY |

POBOX 218 NO. 2327
MINDEN NV 89423 ‘

(“COUNTY™) e\ 2%(22

DATE
DOUGLAS COUNTY ©
AND MINDEN, NV LERK
KODIAK ROOFING & WATERPROOFING CO. BY A DEPUTY

1890 PURINA WAY

SPARKS, NV 89431
(“CONTRACTOR™)

WHEREAS, Douglas County is a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, and from time to
time requires the services of independent contractors; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed that the services of Contractor herein specified are both necessary and
desirable and in the best interests of Douglas County; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is duly qualified, equipped, staffed, ready, willing and
able to perform and render the services hereinafter described; and

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually agree as
follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM OF CONTRACT. This contract shall not become effective until
and unless approved by both parties, and shall remain in effect until Contractor performs all services
required under the Contract.

2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. The parties agree that Contractor shall have the status
of an independent contractor and that this contract, by explicit agreement of the parties, incorporates and
applies the provisions of NRS 333.700(3)(b), as necessarily adapted, to the parties, including that
Contractor is not a County employee and that

There shall be no:

(1) Withholding of income taxes by the County:

(2) Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County;

(3) Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to employees of the County;

(4) Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the County to the public

employee’s retirement system;

(5) Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave;

(6) Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the County if the

requirements of NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.



Contractor and County agree to the following rights and obligations consistent with an independent
contractor relationship between the Parties:

a. Contractor has the right to perform services for others during the term of this Agreement.

b. Contractor has the sole right to control and direct the means, manner and method by
which the services required by this Agreement will be performed.

c. Contractor shall not be assigned a work location on County premises.

d. Contractor, at Contractor’s sole expense, will furnish all equipment and materials used to
provide the services required by this Agreement.

e. Contractor, at Contractor’s sole expense, has the right'to hire assistants as subcontractors,
or to use Contractor’s employees to provide the services required by this Agreement.

f. Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract personnel shall perform the services

required by this Agreement, and Contractor agrees to the faithful performance and delivery of described
services in accordance with the time frames contained herein; County shall not hire, supervise or pay any
assistants to help Contractor.

g. Neither Contractor nor contractor’s.employees or contract personnel shall receive any
training from County in the skills necessary to perform the services required by this Agreement.
h. County shall not require Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract personnel to

devote full time to performing the services required by this Agreement.

i. Contractor understands that Contractor is solely responsible to pay any federal and state taxes
and/or any social security or related payments applicable to money received for services provided under
the terms of this contract. Contractor understands thatan IRS Form 1099 will be filed by County for all
payments County makes to Contractor.

3. INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE.

A. Unless the Contractor complies with § B below, Contractor further agrees, as a
precondition to the performance of any work under this contract and as a precondition to any obligation of
the County to make any payment under this contract; to provide the County with a work certificate and/or
a certificate issued by a qualified insurer in accordance with NRS § 616B.627. Contractor also agrees,
prior to commencing any work under the contract, to complete and to provide the following written
request to the insurer:

KODIAK ROOFING & WATERPROOFING CO. HAS entered into a contract with Douglas County to provide
professional services to preform roof repairs to the Kahle Park shop/ bathroom building located at 236
Kingsbury Grade Road Stateline, NV 89449. and requests that the State Industrial Insurance System
provide to Douglas County. 1) a certificate of coverage issued pursuant to NRS § 616B.627 and 2) notice
of any lapse in coverage or nonpayment of coverage that the contractor is required to maintain. The
certificate and notice should be mailed to:

Douglas County
Post Office Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required worker’s compensation coverage throughout the entire term of the
contract. If contractor does not maintain coverage throughout the entire term of the contract, contractor
agrees that County may, at any time the coverage is not maintained by contractor, order the contractor to
stop work, suspend the contract, or terminate the contract. For each six-month period this contract is in

2



effect, contractor agrees, prior to the expiration of the six-month period, to provide another written

request to the insurer for the provision of a certificate and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage. If
contractor does not make the request or does not provide the certificate before the expiration of the six-
month period, contractor agrees that County may order the contractor to stop work, suspend the contract,
or terminate the contract.

B. Contractor may, in lieu of furnishing a certificate of an insurer, provide an affidavit
indicating that it is a sole proprietor and that:

1. In accordance with the provisions of NRS 616B.659, has not elected to be
included within the terms, conditions and provisions of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive,
of NRS; and

2. [s otherwise in compliance with those terms, conditions and provisions.

4., SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The parties agree that the services to be performed
by Contractor are specified in the Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit 1 to preform roof repairs to the
Kahle Park shop/ bathroom building located at 236 Kingsbury Grade Road Stateline, NV 89449,

5. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees.to provide the services set forth in
1 4 at a cost not to exceed $35,245.00 Contractor shall be paid in full only upon completion of all of the
Services set forth in § 4, and after a satisfactory final inspection of the work is completed by Douglas
County

6. NON APPROPRIATION. All payments under this contract are contingent upon the availability
to the County of the necessary funds. In accordance with NRS § 354.626 and any other applicable
provision of law, the financial obligations under this contract between the parties shall not exceed those
monies appropriated and approved by the County for this contract for the then current fiscal year under
the Local Government Budget Act. This contract shall terminate and the County’s obligations under it
shall be extinguished if the County fails to appropriate monies.

Nothing in this contract shall be construed to provide Contractor with a right of payment over any
other entity. Any funds obligated by the County under this contract that are not paid to Contractor shall
automatically revert to the County’s discretionary control upon the completion, termination, or
cancellation of the agreement.  The County shall not have any obligation to re-award or to provide, in any
manner, the unexpended funds to Contractor. Contractor shall have no claim of any sort to the
unexpended funds.

7. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT& DISPUTE RESOLUTION. This contract shall be construed
and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Nevada. There will be no presumption for or
against the drafter in interpreting or enforcing the Contract. In the event a dispute arises between the
Parties, the Parties promise and agree to first meet and confer to resolve any dispute. If such meeting
does not resolve the dispute, then the Parties agree to mediate any dispute arising from or relating to the
Contract before an independent mediator mutually agreed to by the parties. The fee rate or charge of the
mediator will be shared equally by the Parties, who will otherwise be responsible for their own attorney’s
fees and costs. If mediation is unsuccessful, litigation may only proceed before a department of the Ninth
Judicial Court of the State of Nevada in and for the County of Douglas that was not involved in the



mediation process and attorney’s fees and costs will be awarded to the prevailing party at the discretion of
the court. The Parties mutually agree to not seek punitive damages against either Party.

8. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. Contractor shall fully and completely comply with
all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or requirements of any sort in carrying out
the obligations of this contract, including, but not limited to, all federal, state, and local procedures and
requirements and all immigration and naturalization laws.

9. ASSIGNMENT. Contractor shall not assign, transfer nor delegate any rights, obligations or
duties under this contract without the prior written consent of the County.

10. COUNTY INSPECTION. The books, records, documents and accounting procedures and
practices of Contractor related to this contract shall be subject to inspection, examination and audit by the
County, including, but not limited to, the contracting agency, the County Manager, the District Attorney,
and, if applicable, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any authorized representative of those
entities.

11. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT MATERIALS. Any books, reports, studies, photographs,
negatives or other documents, data, drawings or other materials prepared by or supplied to Contractor in
the performance of its obligations under this contract shall be the exclusive property of the County and all
such materials shall be remitted and delivered, at Contractor's expense, by Contractor to the County upon
completion, termination or cancellation of this contract. Alternatively, if the County provides its written
approval to Contractor, any books, reports, studies, photographs, negatives or other documents, data,
drawings or other materials prepared by or supplied to Contractor in the performance of its obligations
under this contract must be retained by Contractor for a minimum of six years after final payment is made
and all other pending matters are closed. If, at any time during the retention period, the County, in
writing, requests any or all of the materials, then Contractor shall promptly remit and deliver the
materials, at Contractor's expense, to the County. Unless the County has requested remittance and
delivery by Contractor of the items. Contractor shall not use, willingly allow or cause to have such
materials used for any purpose other than the performance of Contractor's obligations under this contract
without the prior written consent of the County.

12. PUBLIC RECORDS LAW. Contractor expressly agrees that all documents ever submitted,
filed, or deposited with the County by Contractor, unless designated as confidential by a specific statute
of the State of Nevada, shall be treated as public records pursuant to NRS Chapter 239 and shall be
available for inspection and copying by any person, as defined in NRS 0.039, or any governmental entity.
Contractor expressly and indefinitely waives all of its rights to bring, including but not limited to, by way
complaint, interpleader, intervention, or any third party practice, any claims, demands, suits, actions,
judgments, or executions, for damages or any other relief, in any administrative or judicial forum, against
the County or any of its officers or employees, in-either their official or individual capacity, for violations
of or infringement of the copyright laws of the United States or of any other nation.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the County, its agents
and employees harmless from any and all third party claims, causes of action or liability, including
attorney’s fees, expert fees, and other costs, arising from the performance of this contract by Contractor or
Contractor's agents or employees.



14. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. Douglas County’s liability coverage will not extend to
the Contractor and Contractor is required to acquire and maintain general liability insurance in the
minimum amount of $1,000,000 during the term of this Contract at Contractor’s sole expense. Proof of
insurance must be sent to the Douglas County Manager. Such proof of insurance must be provided at
least annually throughout the term of this Contract and Douglas County must be notified at least 30 days
in advance of any cancellation or nonrenewal of such insurance.

15. INTEGRATION & MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT. This contract supersedes all prior
agreements between the parties, constitutes the entire contract between the parties, and may only be
modified by a written amendment signed by the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be signed and intend to
be legally bound thereby.

Digitally signed by Dwayne Nash
DN: C=US, E=dnash@kodiakroofing.com,

Dwa n e N as h O=Kodiak Roofing & Waterproofing,
OU=President, CN=Dwayne Nash
Date: 2023.06.23 09:49:14-07°00"

Kodiak Roofing & Waterproofing Co. (Date)

Jefiifey Patridson, County Manager /" (Datt)
y ahd On Behalf of
uglas County, Nevada




Exhibit 1

(June 2, 2023 Proposal from Kodiak Roofing & Waterproofing Co.)



1890 Purina Way REPAIR ESTIMATE
Sparks, NV 89431 DATE: 06/02/2023

Phone: 775-562-3800

Ratats gt & Wall Rbgovash tde, €At

Arizona License No. 138468, California License No. 732770,

Nevada License No. 0042603, Oregon License No. 137243

QUOTE ID: 6585 CONTACT: RYAN STANTON

SERVICE KAHLE COMMUNITY CENTER Ph:775-690-0368 CELL
LOCATION: RSTANTON@ DOUGLASNV.US
STREET: 236 KINGSBURY GRADE DATE SUBMITTED: 06/02/2023

CITY: STATELINE, NV 89449 PREPARED BY: BRIGGS, ROBERT
DESCRIPTION:

METAL ROOF REPAIRS

SCOPE OF WORK:

- REMOVE UP TO (300SF) OF ROOF PANELS

- REMOVE UP TO (130LF) OF ASSOCIATED METAL TRIM

- INSTALL UP TO (300SF) OF ROOF DECK UNDERLAYMENT

- INSTALL UP TO (300SF) OF NEW ROOF PANELS

- INSTALL UP TO {130LF) OF NEW ASSOCIATED TRIM PIECES

- INSTALL (1) NEW WALL SNOW DIVERTER AT EXISTING WALL FAN

ROOF PANELS & TRIM
- 24G PRE-FINISHED ACRYUIC COATED CLIP-LOC SYSTEM

INCLUSIONS

- WORK TO BE DONE DURING NORMAL BUISNESS HOURS 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM
- WORK TO BE DONE DURING DRY WEATHER CONDITIONS

- WORK TO BE DONE OFF MAN LFT

- PANEL AND TRIM -COLOR TO BE CLOSETS MATCH POSSABLE

EXCLUSIONS
- DEMO OF ANY ROOF CURBS OR PENETRATIONS

IF ADDITIONAL WORK IS REQUESTED BY OTHERS WHILE -ONSITE THAT IS OUTSIDE THE ABOVE SCOPE OF THAN THE ITEMS WILL BE
TRACKED AND CHARGED AT A COST / PLUS RATE OF $130 PER MAN HOUR PLUS COST OF MATERIALS USED

UNIT PRICE | TOTAL
$35,254.00

SIGNATURE



* If you would like to approve the proposal via electronic file, please reach out and we can send with DocuSign via email.

Due to the current instabilities of pricing and availability of materials, any price increases above and beyond what’s covered

in our bid will be passed on to you the Client, with no mark-up.
Qualifications:

e Work to be completed during normal business hours, Monday through-fFriday, 8am to S5pm.
e Work to be completed during dry weather conditions.
e The above quote is valid for 30 days, increases may be passed along beyond this point.

Exclusions:

Any and all sheet metal. Equipment rental, unless specified above. Dry rot repairs. Any recommended future repairs or
maintenance work that is not specifically included above. Any temporary water tight repairs due to wet weather.

Lead/Metal Pipe flashing jacks, Nailer, Electrical, Mechanical, Plumbing, Lumber, Carpentry, Painting, Demolition of any kind,
Expansion Joints, Structural Work, Prevailing Wages unless specifically included, Bonds and/or Permits.

e Work should be approved via a signed proposal, written purchase order or work order. Any work approved for under
$5,000, which requires a contract to be processed, reviewed and signed will require an additional $750.00 fee.

e Add $475.00 for processing of certified payroll reports, if required.

e Unless noted in the above scope of work this bid includes (1) move-in-and mobilization, and is based on continuous
staging. Each additional move-in costs will be $650.00 per trip.

e If "Waiver of Subrogation" is required add $750.00 to the price listed above.

e If applicable, subcontract must list specific inclusions and exclusions as stated above.

Please note that the above suggested repairs are to the most obvious areas and conditions that could be causing the leak
issues that you are experiencing. Should the leaks persist, Kodiak cannot be held responsible for any other deck, window,
plaster, concrete, wall, or wood conditions that manifest or additional variables that might be causing the leak issues. By
addressing what appears to be the most obvious.or plausible deficiencies, Kodiak continually strives to give our customer

the most cost effective options for repairs.

In the event that any specified material or equipment becomes unavailable either temporarily or permanently after the
contract is executed, provided that such availability is a result of factors beyond Kodiak’s control, then in the event of
temporary.unavailability, the contract time shall be extended to reflect the duration of time that Kodiak is delayed by the
unavailability, and in the case of permanent unavailability, Kodiak shall be excused from providing said material or
equipment and-allowed to provide an available substitute. To the extent an available substitute is provided by Kodiak under
this provision, any increase in the cost between the originally specified material and equipment and the substitute shall be
paid by the Owner to Kodiak.

Payment terms lga-re—N‘et'B»O days from invoice date.

.- v

Payments an:e!tiobe made by check via mail (or delivery service) to Payment Mailing Address: 8825 Washington Bivd. #100,
Roseville, CA 95678 or ACH if agreed-upon in writing. Credit card payment is accepted on service work order invoices (Visa,

Discover, Mas‘t'erCarc_i,;&Ame_;Fi;an Express).



Douglas County State of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY
| certify that the document fo which this certificate
is attached is a full and correct copy-of the original
record on file in the Clerk-Treasurer's Office on this

1 L . 2042

day of

By



